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Manufacture of Helicopters

f Shri Subodh Hansda:
I Shri Basumatari:
I Shri S. C. Samanta:

*218. J Shri G. K. Singha:
I Shri Bhakt Darshan:
I Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
L Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an agreement has been signed with a French firm to manufacture Heli copters in India at Kanpur and Bangalore;

(b) if so, the terms of the contracts;

(c) whether all components of the Helicopters will be manufactured or only the spare parts; and

(d) how long it will take to m anu facture the entire engine and ita components?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Defence (Shri Raffhuramalah):
(a) An agreement has been signed with a French firm for the manufac ture in India of this helicopter. The engine for this helicopter is m anu factured by a different firm and the above agreement excludes the m anu facture of the engine.
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(b) It will not be in the public interest to disclose the details of the term s of the contract; it may how ever, be stated that we shall be pay ing only a reasonable licence fee on convenient terms of payment. There will be no payment on account of royalties.

(c) All components of the heli copter and not only spare parts will

• be taken up progressively for m anu facture in India.

(d) Negotiations are in progress for the conclusion of an agreement tc manufacture the engine in India.

Shri Hem Barua: This is not a defence matter. I want to raise a point of order. They are going to manufacture helicopters in this country. There has been so much of work on this matter. Is it that the terms cannot be disclosed in public interest? I cannot understand this.
The agreement is entered into; the manufacture would follow the pattern of that agreement and everything else.
But the Government would not dis close the details.

Mr. Speaker: He has disclosed as much as he thought he could possibly do. But, other details, he says, it is not in public interest to give further.
He has given some facts. B ut if the hon. Member puts in any question and the answer is denied I can see whether I can interfere.

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): Probably, the hon.
Member wants to know all the details that are given in the agreement. I think the Government also has got some responsibilities in this matter;
the agreement contains the quantum and the rate of production and the ra te of Indianisation and the various other restrictive clauses. That is one point. Secondly, it is concluded with a foreign firm which is usually tied up with the Government of that country and if these things are dis cussed in this way, then it makes it impossible to obtain favourable term s;
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because of the economic condition of our country we may pay lower prices if the details are not publicised. I am quite prepared to place this contract for your inspection and if these facts do not convine you, I shall abide by your ruling ... . (Interruptions).

Shri Hem Barua: He should place it before you for your inspection and satisfaction as he has promised.

Mr. Speaker: If I need that I will request him to do that.
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Shri Subodh Hansda: May I know the number of helicopters to be manufactured with the aid of the French firm, and also whether the spare parts will be manufactured by the French firm in their own country or here?

Shri Krishna Menon: The numbers cannot be given because that is giving the size of the equipment. With regard to the manufacture of spare parts, everything is to be manufac tured in this country progressively.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad: I want to know whether the helicopters that are likely to be produced by these firms are already . . .

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of order. Here is an agreement with the French firm for the manufacture of helicopters here. They know the number of helicopters to be manu factured.

Mr. Speaker: They may certainly know.

Shri Hem Barua: Then the whole world knows the price and the num ber of helicopters.

Mr. Speaker: Unless I decide that it is not for the Minister to have th at privilege. The hon. Members need not go on hammering the same point. It is the same thing. It is not in public interest to disclose the numbers, he has said so. The information is known only to the hon. Minister; how far he should disclose it is a m atter for trim.
I cannot interfere in every case. I will give him the privilege to disclose as much as he thinks fit, taking the public interest into consideration. In rare circumstances, where I come to the conclusion that something is being concealed from the House and that the information ought to be given, I would certainly interfere. Otherwise I will give that option to the hon.
Minister, the option or privilege of public interest.

Shri Hem Barua: May I submit, with all humility that the point I raised has not been answered. I was saying that the French firm might disclose the number of helicopters and the whole world might know it before we knew anything about it.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: The French firm knows what the terms of the agreement are; then why not ask that the agreement be laid on the Table!. . . .  (Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: Is it not an agree ment between the French firm and our Government?

Shr| Krishna Menon: Yes, Sir. Our
Government is on one side. But all these agreements in regard to arm a ments, even though they come from the French firm, have the approval of that Government: there is a Gov ernment element in this matter.

Mr. Speaker: In such cases, earlier also, the grievance of the hon. Mem bers was that these terms and details are revealed and disclosed by the other party in their own country and the whole world knows it but only this Parliament doe® not know it. That is the difficulty. We cannot bind the other firm if they want to reveal it or disclose it. Usually it happens that they are published in the periodicals and other publications. Then their grievance becomes legitimate that it bas not been disclosed to Parliament.

Shri Krishna Menon: Just because the other party is likely to commit de reliction of their duty or their res ponsibilities, we cannot do it. Second ly, just because they are published in
•a periodical it does not mean th at it is a fact, Very often these are quoted, but it is only guess work as in every th ing else. It is not likely that in this case the French firm has published it, because it will not be to their in terests. Secondly, there has been no instance where in regard to defence manufacture certain contracts have been placed before the House.

Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: There is nothing to be discussed. I would just again con tinue tihe same argument that it has happened earlier. If the Minister is sure that the other party also would not do it, certainly I can give this privilege to the hon. Minister. If they think that something is not to be dis closed in the public interest I will not insist on it. But if ultimately the whole thing is disclosed and published then, then probably the criticism is justified, namely, that it was only this Parliament that was kept in the
<iark and that otherwise the whole world knew it. If there is a condition that they would also not disclose it, then I would not insist on it. I should give free option to the Minister to decide it certainly. But if there is no condition about it and they just do it and as a m atter of course publish it, then certainly hon. Members are jus tified in asking that they should also know it.

Shri Krishna Menon: At the present moment, the agreement is irsistent that it should not be published in regard to quantities. If they are like ly to break the agreement, then of course it will be published or placed before the House or whatever you requ ire to be done will be done.

Mr. Speaker} Is it possible lor the hon. Minister to find out from them if th ey are likely to publijh them?

Shri Krishna Menon: They have an agreement not to publish them. It may be the same way in their country also. In regard to what you said, namely, that a magazine or wnatever it is, is quoted in this House as au thority, I subm it that very often they are inaccurate. If we have to correct them again^ that would be giving in formation, and the people would flounder about it. About the larger question whether the farts can be shown, I will make a submission in due course. (Interruption).

Some Hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There is no need to put further questions. We should not pursue it further and spend more time on it-

Shri Tyagi: I do not want to put any question, probing into the pro ject I only want to know how much amount by way of capital expenditure is in volved in this scheme bccause it is ultimately to be sanctioned by us, and there is no secret abovit it, namely, the capital that is involved.

Mr. Speaker: Probably that might give a clue to the number that has to be manufactured.

Shri Tyagi: I am afraid any scheme which involves capita) expenditure cannot be a secret. I can understand that the details may be secret but not the project. How much would the project cost—because it has to be sanc tioned by us—is our concern.

Mr. Speaker: We have to take the particular case that is before us. So far as that is concerned, one question has been just answered—that it is no*, in the public in te r^ t to give the number. The total amount that has to be spent on that can be easily worked out.

Shri Tyagi: No, Sir (Interruptions) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If we know what has to bf. spent on each helicopter, certainly ix cun be 'vorKed
o u t

Shri Tyagi: My submission is, if you are going to b u y .. . .
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Shri Krishna Menon rose—

Shri Tyagi: I am not yielding to him. Of course, we can understand one thing. B ut,..........

Mr. Speaker: He is going to answer it, and then there will Lc no need for further questions.

Shri Krishna Menon: It is not a separate helicopter factory that is go ing to be set up- It will be inaccurate to say what is the expenditure, b e cause we will be using it in other capacities also. The figures at a parti cular time will come cut in the budget estimates subject to the normal pro cedures. But to turn round and say that this is the capital invested in it would not, strictly be correct, because it is tied up with the entire process of manufacture.

Shri Tyagi: If no estimate is to be made, then I would submit that it is most irregular. If we know that they are going to be manufactured in a factory, we must know how much ex tra amount they are going tc spend.

Mr. Speaker: Everything would come before the House when the money is wanted. Nothing has beer, spent so far.

Shri Tyagi: This is establishing a convention.

Mr. Speaker: I am BUie that it will be brought before the House, at the proper stage, if some money is want
e d

Shri Tyagl: Could h t not give us a rough idea of the extra amount?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. During the Question Hour, I cannot go further than this.

Shri U. M. Trivedt My point of order is this. This point has arisen over and over again in this House This is the second time ;;>at a point has been made by Defence Minis te r that in public interest, it is diffi cult to answer a quest • i raised in the House. Whether it is a question of privilege of the Minister or it is a question of the privilege of the House is also to be determined. This House is a sovereign body in India and it requires to know what is going on for the country and it wants to know what for the expenditure is to be made and what is the amount of expenditure. It is not the privilege of the Defence Minister to keep it away from the House.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. There ought not to be a speech. This point has been raised and I have also giver) my ruling on this.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: I submit to you that this question must be re ferred to the Privileges Committee to find out whether such a privilege can be claimed by the Defence Minister.

Mr. Speaker: There is no question of Privileges Committee, or anything to be referred to it. Thir, question hasbeen raised and an answer also has been given. Probably the non. Mem ber was not present here. I have given my decision on that. He will kindly consult the debate*

British Credit for expansion of Durgapur Plant

“h
•21a r shri R*®«shwar Tantia:
Z19' \ Shri Basumatari:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether a credit to the extent of £20 million has been offered by the British Government for the expansion of the Durgapur Steel Plant; and

(b) if sot the terms and conditions of the credit and how the amount is likely to be utilised?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy In dustries (Shri C. Subbramaniam): (a) and (b). Government of U.K. have agreed to the grant of a loan of £22 million for purchase of Plant and Equipment required for expansion of the Durgapur Steel Plant from one million tons to 1 -0 million tons. An agreement was signed In this behalf with the U.K. Government on 23rd May, 1962. The amount is to be repaid in 86 half-yearly instalments, the flrrt of which is payable on the 81st May, 1969. The loan carries interest at the

